P.C.	<b>RESOI</b>	LUTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH RECOMMENDING CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF HERMOSA BEACH HOUSING ELEMENT 2021-2029 AND ADOPTION OF CEQA FINDINGS

The Planning Commission of the City of Hermosa Beach does hereby resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. The Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on November 16, 2021 to consider the 6th update of the City's General Plan Housing Element for the 2021-2029 planning period in compliance with the State Housing Element law.

SECTION 2. Pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act, the amendment is exempt from California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements per Section 15061, Review for Exemption of the CEQA Guidelines. Specifically, Section 15061(b)(3) states, in part, that a project is exempt from CEQA if "the activity is covered by the general rule that CEQA applies only to projects which have the potential for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment, the activity is not subject to CEQA." The Housing Element would not approve any development project or change any land use regulations, and therefore would not cause a significant effect on the environment.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The Planning Commission of the City of Hermosa Beach hereby recommends to the City Council **approval** of the **General Plan 2021-2029 Housing Element Amendment** incorporated herein by reference.

VOTE: AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing Planning Commission Resolution \_\_\_\_\_ is a true and complete record of the action taken by the Planning Commission of the City of Hermosa Beach, California at its regular meeting of November 16, 2021.

Marie Rice, Chairperson Ken Robertson, Secretary

November 16, 2021

Date